



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 38681 OF 2025

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 2530 OF 2025

Anil Arjun Bhosale (since deceased, through LRs)
and Another

...Applicants

Versus

Naina Gaurilal Raj and Others

...Respondents

Mr. Sandesh Deshpande for Applicant/Appellant.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : JANUARY 28, 2026

P. C. :

1. Office noting indicates that as spare copies were not supplied, notice was not issued to Respondents.
2. Let spare copies be supplied in the Registry within period of one week from today. Upon spare copies being supplied, re-issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 18th February, 2026.
3. Stand over to **25th February, 2026.**
4. In addition to Court notice, Advocate for Applicant to serve the Respondents by private notice by all possible modes of service and file affidavit of service before the next date.

5. Learned counsel appearing for Applicant submits that the caveat was filed by Respondents and when the Advocate was attempted to be served, the premises was found to be locked and closed. He submits that the copy has been served upon Advocate for Respondent through e-mail and Affidavit-of-service has been duly filed.
6. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]